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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY   

PRE, Inc. has completed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in accordance with 
ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessment Process, Designation E-1527-05. 

The Phase I ESA was conducted on property owned by the City of Leeds and leased to 
The Tack Room – Leeds, LLC on December 3, 2003. The property is located in the NW 
¼ of the NE ¼ of Section 15, Township 17 South, Range 1 East, St. Clair County, 
Alabama and consists of approximately 2 acres, more or less. 

The property was purchased by the City of Leeds, a local Alabama municipality in 
January, 1983, at which time it was undeveloped property. The City of Leeds currently 
owns the property and has leased it to various entities for use as a restaurant site.  The 
first development on the property occurred in 2004 with the development of a restaurant. 
The restaurant formally known as the Tac Room Steakhouse was unoccupied at the time 
of the site visit on June 7, 2006. 

From record search and interviews, the first development on the site is identified to be the 
restaurant that was built in 2004.  

From our site visit, interviews and review of historical documentation, no readily 
apparent recognized environment conditions were identified for the subject site.    
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1.0  INTRODUCTION 

1.1  Purpose 
 
Pursuant to authorization by Santa Fe Cattle Company, Inc.; and Dodson, Parker & Behm, P.C. 
and in accordance with the Federal Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and 
Liability Act (CERCLA) and the 1986 Federal Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act 
(SARA), a Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was performed on the property 
identified by legal description presented herein (the site).  This investigation was performed as a 
prerequisite to a real estate or financial transaction and was prepared solely to satisfy a due 
diligence inquiry.  
 
The Phase 1 was performed in substantial accordance with the American Society for Testing and 
Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice E 1527-05.  The purpose of this practice is to define good 
commercial and customary practice for conducting environmental site assessments.  The goal is 
to identify recognized environmental conditions.  Recognized environmental condition is defined 
as follows: 
 

The presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a 
property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material 
threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on 
the property or into the ground, groundwater or surface water of the property.  The term 
includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even under conditions in 
compliance with current laws.  The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions 
that generally do not present a material risk of harm to public health or the environment 
and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the 
attention of appropriate governmental agencies. 

1.2  Detailed Scope of Services 
 
Historical and environmental information pertaining to the subject site has been included in this 
report to the extent that the information is publicly available and practically reviewable within 
the time and cost constraints imposed upon this project.  The Phase I ESA is a planning tool 
which can help to minimize an environmental risk, not eliminate a risk.  The Phase I ESA should 
be used as an indicator for upper decision-makers to assess the need for further investigation.  
The scope of work was performed in accordance with ASTM Standard Practice for 
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Site Assessment, designation E 1527-05. The Scope of 
Work specifically consists of four major components. These are:  
 
1. RECORD REVIEW 
2. SITE RECONNAISSANCE  
3. INTERVIEWS 
4. EVALUATION AND REPORT 
 
The scope of this project does not include any subsurface investigation, soil or groundwater 
sampling or analysis or an assessment of subsurface geological conditions. 

1.3  Significant Assumptions 
 
Nothing was found during the course of this assessment that indicated the site has been subjected 
to environmental impairment that would result in regulatory enforcement. However, no 
subsurface investigation has been performed to verify the actual subsurface conditions. 
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1.4  Limitations and Exceptions 
 
The scope of work commissioned under this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment addresses 
environmental issues as defined in ASTM E 1527-05. This study specifically excludes an 
investigation for such non-scope items, unless specifically requested, as follows: 
 
• Asbestos-Containing Material (ACM) 
• Radon 
• Lead-based paint  
• Wetlands 
• Lead in drinking water 
• Full regulatory compliance  
• Cultural and historic resources 
• Industrial hygiene 
• Health and safety 
• Ecological resource 
• Endangered species 
• Indoor air quality 
• High voltage powerlines 
 
The lending facility has requested that PRE, Inc. include asbestos-containing material (ACM), 
radon, lead-based paint, wetlands, and lead in drinking water into the scope of this Phase I ESA 

1.5  Special Terms and Conditions 
 
Release or use of this document for any purpose other than stated herein is expressly prohibited. 
PRE is not responsible for the conclusions or opinions made by others based on the findings in 
this report. 

1.6 User Reliance 
 
This Phase I was performed solely for use by Santa Fe Cattle Company Inc., its lessor and their 
attorney’s and financial lending facility and should not be provided to others without the 
permission of PRE, Inc. PRE has followed the ASTM Standard which states that an 
environmental professional is not required to independently verify the information provided, but 
may rely on information provided by others, unless they have actual knowledge that certain 
information is incorrect or unless it is obvious that certain information is incorrect.  The user may 
rely upon this report for a financial or real estate transaction. 
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

 2.1 Location and Legal Description 
 
The subject site is located at 1770 Ashville Road NE in the NW1/4 of the NE1/4 of 
Section 15, Township 17 South, Range 1 East, Leeds, St. Clair County, Alabama 
specifically as shown on Figure 1.  The site latitude is 33° 33’ 36.1” N and the longitude 
is 86° 31’ 27.7” W.  According to the St. Clair County Tax Assessors Office, the property 
is owned by the City of Leeds and consists of 12 or 14.41 acres of land.  The Tax Parcel 
ID# for the site is 26-05-15-0-001-005.600.   The legal description of the property is 
based upon a ground lease that consists of approximately 2.07 acres more or less and is 
included in the larger parcel of land owned by the City of Leeds.  The legal description of 
the property under study is provided in Appendix 1. 

2.2 Site and Vicinity General Characteristics 
 
The site is located in a commercial area of Leeds, Alabama. The property along Ashville 
Road, also known as U.S. Highway 411, is developed in commercial establishments, 
particularly along U.S. Highway 411.  The site is located approximately two-tenths of a 
mile south of the off-ramp of I-20 on the west side of U.S. 411. The western side of 
Highway 411 is heavily developed in older commercial establishments consisting of fast 
food restaurants. As you proceed south along Highway 411, the buildings appear newer, 
indicating recent development south of I-20.   The restaurant building on the study site 
appears relatively new.  A brick building with relatively new concrete paving adjoins the 
site to the north. This site is being used by Express Oil, an automobile maintenance 
facility.  This building appears to have been built within the last decade.  The property 
adjoining the subject site to the south also appears to be a relatively new building, but 
slightly older than the restaurant and Express Oil building.  This building is being used as 
a funeral home.   Just south and east of the site, across Ashville Road, is a commercial 
Tire Outlet. This building is considerably older than the previous structures. Photographs 
of the site and surrounding property are included in Appendix 2 of this report.  

2.3 Current Use of the Property  
 
The building on the subject site is currently unoccupied but has been used as a restaurant. 

2.4 Descriptions of Structures, Roads, Other Improvements on the Site 
(including heating/cooling system, sewage disposal, source of portable 
water) 

 
The site is bordered to the west by Ashville Road and a vacated road to the south.  The 
site is served by public water supply, sanitary sewer system and heating and cooling 
systems. Other improvements are identified in Section 5.2a.  
 

2.5 Current Uses of the Adjoining Properties 
 
The site is bordered to the north by Express Oil, an automobile maintenance facility, to 
the south by a vacated road and Kilgore Funeral Home, to the west by a Cemetery, and to 
the east by U.S. Highway 411 (Ashville Road).  
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3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION  
 
Research and evaluation of the environmental condition of the site and surrounding 
properties included the utilization of the sources identified below. 

3.1 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations (AUL) 
 
A review of a Warranty Deed recorded in Deed Book 2002, Page 8585 on October 18, 
2002 in the Probate Office of St. Clair County, Alabama was recorded for the specific 
purpose to remove a restriction contained in the original deed from E.E. Martin to the 
City of Leeds dated January 6, 1983 that restricted the use of a portion of 14.41 acres to 
be used for a cemetery or cemetery related business. No environmental liens or use 
limitations was observed to be placed upon the property other than easements and right-
of-ways of record pertaining to said property. This conveyance is provided in Appendix 
4. 

3.2    Specialized Knowledge 
 
Mr. Greg Buppert, with Dodson, Parker & Behm, P.C, Nashville, Tennessee furnished 
the following information for the site. 
 

• A current title commitment with legal description from First American Title 
Insurance Company   

• Ground Lease Agreement 
 
Refer to Appendix 3 for available documentation. 

3.3 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 
 
Based upon the information reviewed, no Recognized Environmental Concern has been 
identified with the site   

3.4    Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information 
 
A representative for the City of Leeds was interviewed.  This information is included in 
the Interview Section of this report. 
 

3.5    Reason for Performing Phase I 
 
This Phase I is performed to satisfy a financial transaction. 

3.6    Other 
 
Not Applicable 
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4.0 RECORDS REVIEW  

 4.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources 
 
PRE conducted a review of specific lists published by State and Federal regulatory 
agencies.  This review was conducted to determine if the site and any adjoining 
properties are listed as having been regulated by the Alabama Department of 
Environmental Management (ADEM) or by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA). EDR provided information concerning these listings to PRE.   
 
EPA National Priorities List (NPL) 
 
Created from the CERCLIS database, the NPL or Federal Superfund, as it is commonly 
known, is composed of the nation’s uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste sites 
ranked for priority remediation.  This NPL listing, release date (as shown in Appendix 5) 
was searched up to a one-mile radius from the subject site. 
 

• The subject site does not currently appear on the NPL. 
 
• There is presently one (1) facility on the NPL within a ½ to 1 mile radius of the 

subject site. This site also shows up on the EDR report as a ROD site.  This site is: 
 
 Interstate Lead Co. (ILCO) 
                        1247 Borden Ave. SE 
 Leeds, Alabama 
 
Based upon the location of this facility, information obtained from interviews, this 
facility has not posed a risk to the subject site (refer to interview with Doris Reel, PRE, 
Inc and further information on the site in the EDR Report.)    
 
EPA Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability 
Information System (CERCLIS) and NFRAP List 
 
The CERCLIS listing is a compilation of records regarding those facilities which the 
EPA has identified as having actual or suspected uncontrolled releases of hazardous 
substances, contaminants, or pollutants as reported by states, municipalities, private 
companies, and private citizens.  This list contains facilities that are either on or proposed 
for the NPL and facilities that are in the assessment phase for possible addition to the 
NPL. NFRAP sites may be sites where, following an initial investigation, no 
contamination was found, contamination was removed quickly, or the contamination was 
not serious enough to require Federal Superfund action or NPL consideration. The release 
date for these databases is shown in Appendix 5. These listing were searched up to a one-
half mile radius of the site. 
 
• The site does not currently appear on the CERCLIS List 
 
• There are presently no facilities mapped on the CERCLIS listing within a one-half 

mile radius of the site.   
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EPA CORRACTS   
 
The EPA maintains this database of RCRA facilities that are undergoing “corrective 
action”.  A Corrective Action Order” is issued pursuant to RCRA Section 3008 (h) when 
there has been a release of hazardous waste or constituents into the environment from a 
RCRA facility.  Corrective actions may be required beyond the facility’s boundary and 
can be required regardless of when the release occurred. The database, release date as 
shown in 15.5 was searched up to a one-mile radius of the site. 
 
The EPA’s Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Program identifies and 
tracks hazardous waste from the point of generation to the point of disposal.  The RCRA 
Facilities database is a compilation by the EPA of facilities that report generation, 
storage, transportation, treatment or disposal of hazardous waste. 
 
• The site does not currently appear on the CORRACTS List  
 
• There is presently one (1) facility identified within a ½ to 1 mile radius of the site on 

the CORRACTS List.  This site is: 
 
 Interstate Lead Co. (ILCO) 
                        1247 Borden Ave. SE 
 Leeds, Alabama 
 
Based upon the location of this facility, information obtained from interviews, this 
facility has not posed a risk to the subject site (refer to interview with Doris Reel, PRE, 
Inc and further information on the site in the EDR Report.)    

 
    
EPA Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS)  
  
 The EPA’s Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Program identifies and 
tracks hazardous waste from the point of generation to the point of disposal.  The RCRA 
Facilities database is a compilation by the EPA of facilities that report generation, 
storage, transportation, treatment or disposal of hazardous waste.  RCRA Large 
Generators (LgGen) are facilities that generate at least 1000 kg. /mo. of non-acutely 
hazardous waste or 1 kg. /mo. of acutely hazardous waste. The RCRA Small generator 
(SmGen) and Very Small generators are facilities that generate less than 1000kg. /mo. of 
non-acutely hazardous waste. The RCRA database with release date (shown in Appendix 
5) was searched up to 1/8 mile. 
 
• The subject site does not currently appears on the US EPA Small or Large Quantity 

Generator List  
 
• There is currently one (1) facility listed as a Small Quantity Generator and mapped 

within a 1/8 mile radius of the site. This is: 
 

AutoZone #2355 
1608 Ashville Road 
Leeds, Alabama 
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From site reconnaissance, this site is located across U.S. Highway 411 at a lower 
elevation than the subject site and should therefore not pose a risk to the subject site. 
 
EPA Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) 
 
The Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) is a national database containing 
records from October 1986 to the release data provided below and is used to collect 
information for reported releases of oil and hazardous substances.  The database contains 
information from spill reports made to federal authorities including the EPA, the US 
Coast Guard, the National Response Center and the Department of Transportation. The 
agency release date for this database is documented in Appendix 5. This database was 
searched up to 1/8 mile.    
  
• The subject site does not currently appear on the ERNS List 
 
• No facilities were mapped within a 1/8-mile radius of the site. 
 
State Regulatory Listing Review 
 
Alabama Department of Environmental Management Registered Underground 
Storage Tank (UST) and Aboveground Storage Tank List and Leaking 
Underground Storage Tank (LUST) List 
 
This database is provided by the Department of Environmental Management, 
Groundwater Branch, and Water Division and covers petroleum storage tanks. Heating 
oil tanks used for residential purposes and farm tanks are not registered with the 
Department. The release date for this agency is provided in Appendix 5.  The databases 
are searched up to ¼ mile.   
 
• The subject site does appear on the List of Registered UST sites provided by EDR. 

There is currently one mapped UST sites within a 1/8 to ¼ mile radius of the subject 
site.  

 
 Racetrac Station # 726 
 1800 Ashville Road 
 Leeds, Alabama  
 
• The subject site does not appear on the LUST List. There is currently one (1) site 

within a ¼ to ½ mile radius of the site.  These are:  
 
Speedway 119 
1829 Ashville Road, NE 
Leeds, Alabama 
 

This site appears to be located greater than ½ mile north of the site and the study site is 
located at a higher elevation. ADEM has issued a “No Further Action” status for the site.  
This site should not pose a risk to the subject site. 
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Alabama Department of Environmental Management Solid Waste Landfill (SWLF) 
and SHWS 
 
These databases furnished by ADEM, Land Division, included permitted Solid Waste 
Landfills (SWLF) and State Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS). Permitted landfills SWF/LF 
typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal facilities or landfills in the state.  
State hazardous waste site records are the states equivalent to CERCLIS.  These sites 
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list.  Priority sites planned for 
cleanup using state funds are identified along with sites where potentially responsible 
parties will pay for cleanup.  The agency release date for the SWFLF and for the SHWS 
is shown in Appendix 5. A search to identify all sites was conducted within a one-half 
mile radius. 
 
• The subject site does appear on the SWLF or SHWS lists provided by EDR. 
 
• There are currently no sites within a 1/8 mile radius of the site that appear on the 

SWLF or SHWS lists. 
 
 
Twenty-nine orphan sites were identified in the EDR Report that could not be mapped 
because of insufficient location data. Based on a drive-by of the vicinity, none of these 
sites were identified to be within the ASTM radius area or determined to be an impact to 
the subject site.     
  
Acronyms for the EDR sites identified above and details on these sites are included in 
Appendix 5 of this report.   

4.2 Additional Environmental Record Sources 
 
No additional environmental record sources were reviewed. 

 4.3 Physical Setting Source(s) 
 
 4.3.1  Topography 
 
The subject site is identified on the United States Geological Survey, 7-5 minute series 
Topographic Quadrangle, Leeds, Alabama as provided on Figure 1.   The site is located 
in an area of rolling terrain at the base of Oak Ridge, a ridge line trending northeast to 
southwest in the area. The subject site is located approximately 660 feet below land 
surface (bls).  According to the map, surface drainage is to the West/Northwest towards 
the Little Cahaba River.   The surface elevation of the river in the area is approximately 
620 feet bls and flows southwesterly.   
 
 4.3.2 Geology and Hydrology 
 
The geology of the study area is quite complex due to large-scale tectonic activity. The 
site is located east of the Helena Fault line.  According to the U.S. Geological Map of 
Alabama dated 1988, the Little Oak and Lenoir Limestones units outcrop in the general 
area. These units consist of generally fine to medium-grained, medium to thick-bedded 



   13

limestone that have long narrow bands that run northeast to southwest from Gadsden to 
Shelby County, Alabama and follow the river.  The combined thickness of the Lenoir and 
Little Oak Limestones ranges from a feather’s edge in Calhoun County to about 800 feet 
at Odenville, St. Clair County. 
 
 4.3.3 Soils 
 
The soil found at the subject site is characterized as Firestone and Conasauga silt loams 
that lie within the 8 to 15 percent slope range.  The soils that make up this 
undifferentiated group are moderately deep and strongly sloping on uplands.  The slope is 
smooth and convex.  Firestone soil is well drained and Conasauga soil is moderately well 
drained. 
 

 4.4  Historical Use Information on the Property 
 
The historical usage of the property and adjoining property was primarily established 
from record search and interviews.  The history was established from review of the 
following documents. 

Topographic Map:- According to the U.S. Geological Survey, Leeds Quadrangle, dated 
1959 and photo revised 1970 and 1978, no structure was shown on the map.  The 
adjoining property to the southwest was developed as a cemetery in 1959. The area to the 
northwest was undeveloped in the 1959 version but was  developed as  a Trailer Park in 
the photo revised version.    
 
 City Directory and Suburban Books: No city directories and other directories were 
available for review.     
 
Probate Court Deed Records: The following conveyances were reviewed for property 
ownership.   
 

Grantor Grantee Deed and Page Recorded Date 
Ground Lease 
Agreement from 
Alabama Santa Fe 
Realty Partners 

To The Tack Room – 
Leeds, LLC 

Deed Book 2003, Page 
11181 

12/8/2003 

Ground lease agreement 
between City of Leeds 

To Alabama Santa Fe 
Realty Partners 

Deed Book 2003, Page 
11159 

12/8/03 

Terry A. Martin, Donald 
K. Martin, Michael G. 
Jones, Daryl R. Jones 
and Karen Davis 

City of Leeds (warranty 
deed to remove property 
restriction) 

Deed Book 2002, 
 Page 8585 

10/18/02 

E.E. Martin and wife, 
Irene A. Martin 

City of Leeds Deed Book 129, Page 
755 

Executed date 1/6/83 

 
No additional deeds were traced during the time frame of this project. 
 
Aerial Photographs:  A copy of a 1977, 1:20:000 scale aerial photograph was obtained 
from the U.S. Soil Conservation Service, St. Clair County, Alabama.  The aerial 
photograph showed one small structure, south of I-20 and west of U.S. Highway 411. The 
scale and clarity of the photograph did not allow for identification of the structure.  South 
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of this site appeared to be a mobile home park and further south was undeveloped 
property (the subject site). The subject site was observed to be in timberland. 
 

4.5 Historical Use Information on Adjoining Properties 
 
The adjoining property to the south is a vacated road, across the road is a funeral home 
and further south and west of the site is a cemetery. The adjoining property to the north, 
currently used by Express Oil, appeared to have been part of a larger tract of land owner 
by the City of Leeds that was undeveloped until the Express Oil facility was constructed 
in 2000.  The mobile home park was located north and northwest of Express Oil. 
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5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 

5.1  Methodology and Limiting Conditions 
 
A site reconnaissance was performed by walking over the property and making visual 
observations on the property for recognized environmental conditions. The entire 
developed property was walked over with the exception of the building footprint. The 
interior of the building was inspected. The rooms consisted of an entrance hall, waiting 
room, several serving rooms, a bar, two restrooms, kitchen, kitchen prep area, clean-up 
room and janitorial room.  No electricity was present and the interior observations were 
conducted using a flashlight 
 
A windshield survey was conducted on the surrounding properties and the vicinity by 
driving around the area.  
 

5.2  General Site Setting 
 
PRE conducted a site reconnaissance of the site on June 7, 2006.  The subject site consist 
of an unoccupied  building formally used as a restaurant along with a wooden shed in the 
rear, that appeared to be used for cleaning and storage of cooking waste oils (cooking oil 
storage area). The site was relatively flat with the general area consisting of rolling 
terrain. Outdoor lighting was spaced around the entire property.  The site exhibited a neat 
clean appearance. The building showed little wear indicating relatively new construction. 
Sanitary sewer manholes and clean-outs were observed on the north side of the building 
and appeared to come from behind the Express Oil building.  
 

5.2.1 Exterior Observations 
 
Most of the site was paved with asphalt paving with the exception of landscaped areas 
around the building and a grass area in front along the right-of-way of U.S. 411 A 
concrete curb was used to contain spills within the area.  
 

5.2.2 Interior Observations  
 
The interior walls of the building were constructed with ½ wood and ½   gypsum 
wallboard of a plastic sheet paneling.  The floors were carpeted throughout the waiting 
room and eating area.  The floors in the bar area, kitchen, food preparation and janitor 
area were floor tiles.  The ceiling was constructed with a grid ceiling tile. Overall the 
interior of the site was in good condition. Only one area exhibited (two ceiling tiles) 
appeared to be affected by moisture intrusion. 
 
The following is a summary of environmental issues observed at the site.  
  
 5.2.3    Underground and Aboveground Storage Tanks   
 
There was no evidence of any Underground Storage Tank (UST) or Aboveground 
Storage Tanks (ASTs) on the site.  
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5.2.4 Hazardous Materials 
 

There was no evidence of hazardous waste generation, storage, treatment, or disposal on 
the site. 

 
5.2.5 Solid  (Non Hazardous )Waste   

 
There was no evidence of solid waste disposal facilities or fill area on the site.  Some 
discarded household trash was observed inside the wooden storage shed on site. 
 

5.2.6 Water and Wastewater 
 
There was no evidence of industrial wastewater generation. The floor drains in the 
building appeared to route wastewater from sinks, overfills and janitorial cleaning   to the 
public sewer system. 
 

5.2.7 Wells 
 
There was no evidence of monitor wells, indicative of an environmental assessment or 
domestic water supply wells.   
 
 

5.2.8 Pits, Sumps, Drywells, Floor Drains or Catch basins 
 
Several floor drains were observed inside the restaurant.  A round floor drain was 
observed inside the bar area and one in the men’s and women’s restroom.  The sink in the 
bar area had a containment basin built around the drain to hold and transport water to the 
subsurface.  Two lateral grated floor drains were noted in the kitchen and kitchen 
preparation area. The sinks in the kitchen and clean-up area were disconnected and 
allowed to drain directly into catch basins connected to floor drains. All these floor drains 
appeared to be for the purpose of handling flooding or disposal of wastewater.  
 

5.2.9 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) 
 
After the passage of the Toxic Substance Control Act in 1976, EPA banned the 
manufacturing, process, distribution, commence, use and disposal of PCB’s in 1979 with 
the exception of PCB’s in electrical equipment.  A final ban in 1985 restricted the usage 
of PCB in electric equipment.  The site was developed in 2004 and therefore, PCB should 
not be a concern.  
 
6.0  INTERVIEWS 
 
Interviews were conducted with various parties and are provided in Appendix 6. 
 
7.0 FINDINGS 

No Recognized Environmental Conditions were identified with the subject property 
within the time and budgetary constraints of this project to indicate that the subject site 
has been subjected to environmental impairment from current or historical usage from on 
or off-site sources.    
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8.0      CONCLUSIONS 
 
We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the 
scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527 on property located at 1770 Ashville 
Road NE, Ashville, Al. 35094. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are 
described in Section 9 of this report.  This assessment has revealed no evidence of 
recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property. 
 
 
9.0 DEVIATIONS 
 
This Phase I ESA has deviated from the standard Scope of Work in that the fuel source 
for heating and cooling the building was not verified.    
 
10.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES 
 
At the request of the lender, the following additional services were provided. 
 

10.1  Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) 
 
In 1989, the EPA issued a final rule banning  on most asbestos-containing products.  The 
ban includes the manufacture, importation, processing, and distribution of such asbestos-
containing products as flooring felt, rollboard, and corrugated, commercial, or specialty 
paper, as well as any other new products that have not historically contained asbestos.  
The first site development appears to have occurred in 2004, so asbestos should not be a 
concern at this site.. 
 
 10.2   Lead Based Paint 
 
In 1978, the federal government banned the use of lead-based paint from many consumer 
products under the Consumer Product Safety Act.  The ban applies to paints used in any 
areas where consumers might have direct access to the painted surface, such as a 
commercial establishment.  Since it is reported that the building was constructed in 2004, 
lead based paint should not be a concern. 
 
 10.3    Radon 
 
The EPA and the U.S. Geological Survey have evaluated the radon potential in the U.S. 
and have sectioned the U.S. into three zones based on potential for radon exposure.  This 
potential was determined by five factors: indoor radon measurements, geology, aerial 
radioactivity, soil permeability, and foundation type.  The subject site is located in St. 
Clair County, Alabama, which can be found in a zone 2 area.  Zone 2 is a moderate level 
zone with a predicted average indoor radon screening level between 2 and 4 pCi/L.  It 
should be noted that geographical location should not be the only factor in determining 
radon potential, as high levels of radon have been found in all three zones. 
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 10.4    Lead in Drinking Water 
 
A visual inspection was conducted on all water lines that entered sinks in the building.  
Although some lines were not visible, the ones that could be observed were made of 
copper. There was no readily apparent identification of lead piping. 
 
 10.5    Mold 
 
No readily apparent mold was observed during the site visit.  However, upon entering the 
building, a musty odor was detected.  Upon examination of the building, some moisture 
intrusion was detected in a small area on the ceiling tiles in the waiting room section of 
the building, but no mold was observed.  The moisture affected area is shown on the 
photograph in Appendix 2. 
 
 10.6 Wet Lands 
 
The area is located at a high elevation and not subject to flooding.  During PRE’s site 
reconnaissance, vegetative and hydrological conditions conducive to the occurrence of 
wetlands were not readily apparent on the site.  
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INTERVIEWS 

 
Mr. Greg Barfield 
Manager 
Express Oil Change 
 
According to Mr. Barfield, the building just north of Tac Room Steakhouse, which 
Express Oil Change currently occupies, was built in 2000.  He confirmed that there are 
tanks on site that are used for storing new oil as well as waste oil and that they are kept in 
the pit area of the shop.  He did not know whether there are any environmental control 
measures in place concerning these storage tanks, but he did say that they sit on concrete. 
 
Mr. Tim Burcham 
Employee 
Express Oil Change 

According to Mr. Burcham, Express Oil Change stores new oil as well as waste oil in 
storage tanks below ground surface. 
 
Mrs. Jamie Harris 
Receptionist 
Kilgore Funeral Home  
 
Mrs. Harris did not know when the subject site was established.  She did know that the 
Kilgore Funeral Home was built in 1984. 
 
Mrs. Doris Reel 
President 
PRE, Inc. 
 
Mrs. Reel has been involved in several Phase I and II ESAs in the general area of the City 
of Leeds and is familiar with Interstate Lead Co. and the fact that it is currently an the 
NPL list.  Furthermore, Mrs. Reel is aware that contaminated soil from the Interstate 
Lead Co. site has been disposed of on six or seven sites in the Leeds area.  To her 
knowledge, none of this contaminated soil was disposed of on the subject site, so it 
should have no impact on the Tac Room Steakhouse property. 
 
Mr. Brad Wilson 
City of Leeds 
 
Mr. Wilson said he was familiar with the general area and that nothing was constructed 
on the property in the forty (40) years prior to the construction of Tac Room Steakhouse. 
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